THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA DO ENACT AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Section 2713.1 of the Penal Code is amended to read:

2713.1.  (a)  In addition to any other payment to which they are entitled by law, each prisoner upon release shall be paid an
allowance of one thousand three hundred dollars ($1,300) from such appropriations that may be made available for the purposes
of this section.

(b) The department may prescribe rules and regulations to limit or eliminate any payments provided for in this section to prisoners
who have not served for at least six consecutive months prior to their release in instances where the department determines that